

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA )  
 )  
 Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) SUPREME COURT 23-1375  
 ) (Linn)  
 Ronald E. COOLEY ) Linn County Case No.  
 ) FECR140568  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant, )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR LINN COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE IAN THORNHILL  
DISTRICT COURTJUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
OF THE COURT OF APPEAL'S RULING FILED Jan.9,2025

---

THOMAS M. MCINTEE No. AT0010773  
P.O. Box 893  
Williamsburg, Iowa 52361  
(319) 961-1200 / (319) 883-8063 FAX  
pyramidmac@yahoo.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

TMM/1/19/25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Questions Presented for Review	3
Statement Supporting Further Review	3
Table of Contents .....	5
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Case .....	8
Argument	
Issue I .....	8
Issue II .....	26
Conclusion .....	31
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	31
Certificate of Compliance .....	32
Opinion, Iowa Court of Appeals (1-9-25)	attached

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Herbst v. State, 616 N.W.2d 582, 585 (Iowa 2000)	28
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 18141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	18
Simmons v. State Pub Defender 791 NW2d 69(Iowa 2010)	18
State v. Anderson, 636 N.W.2d 26, 30 (Iowa 2001)	28
State v. Basquin 970 NW2d 643 (Iowa 2022)	17
State v. Brimmer 983 NW2d 247 (Iowa 2022)	9,16
State v. Coleman, 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	9,12,16
State v. Gibbs, 239 N.W.2d 866, 867 (Iowa 1976)	10
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545, 550 (Iowa 2010)	21
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471, 479 (Iowa 1981)	10
State v. Hopkins, 576 N.W.2d 374, 377 (Iowa 1998)	10
State v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014)	17
State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Co., --- N.W.2d ---, 2017 WL 242652, at *5 (Iowa 2017).	18
State v. LeGear, 346 N.W.2d 21, 23 (Iowa 1984)	10
State v. Lyman, 776 N.W.2d 865, (Iowa 2010)	28
State v. Marin, 788 N.W.2d 833, (Iowa 2010)	28
State v. Maxwell, 903 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2017)	16,24

State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778, 785 (Iowa 2006)	28
State v. Rees, 868 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	10
State v. Reiter 601 N.W.2d 372, 373 (Iowa 1999)	16
State v. Schoelerman, 315 N.W.2d 67, 72 (Iowa 1982)	18
State v. Schultzen, 522 N.W.2d 833(Iowa 1994)	10
State v. Showens 845 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2014)	18
State v. Uranga, 950 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 2020)	12
State v. Walker 804 NW2d 284 (Iowa 2011)	18
<i>Webster Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869, 873 (Iowa 1978) (en banc)	18

#### Statutory Authorities

Public Safety Dept. Rule – 661-10.222	14,23
Iowa Code section 692A.103.	9
Iowa Code section 692A.104.	11,12,19,21,27
Iowa Code section 692A.105.	11
Iowa Code section 692A.108	12
Iowa Code section 692A.111.	11

#### Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend VI	9
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	9
Iowa Const. Art. I, §9	9
Iowa Const. Art. I, §10	9
Iowa Const. Art. V, §§ 4	9,17
Iowa Const. Art. V, §§ 6	9,17
Iowa Const. Art. V, §§ 14	9,17
